
0

z ti""' 
o:E:5' 
ff~ <~

l!§ ~~
jg

c :,clOco .o
w~m :
C C • 

j
0:::i CD

j1ig
u:ic(3.9
u. a ... 
0 ... 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35926

35926
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35926 is made and

enteredi in duplicate, as ofApril 27, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuantto a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April 20, 

2021, by and between WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC., a California corporation

Consultant"), with a place ofbusiness at2200 East Via Burton Street, Anaheim, California

92806, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, amunicipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in connection with tree trimming and related services; ·and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the aParties•) entered into Agreement No. 

35926 (the "Agreemenr) whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to retroactively extend the term of the

agreement using the first one-year term, and update the rates sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

April 21, 2021, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on April 20, 2024, Unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner. The term may be extended forlwo (2) additional one-year periods, at

22 the discretion of the City Manager: 

23 2. The Rates in Exhibit "B" to the Agreement are hereby amended in

24 accordancewith Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

25 3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

26 contained in Agreement No. 35926 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

27 and effect. 

28 II/ 

VSl:rj A20-00265
01517827.DOCX

1



0w >,,Q
z~u;...,, 
OC.9:5ff! 0-~,-
j::,<i:;jN <

6j~ ~:
c~: 

ucn~owo , , 
c1-c:• 
i-z ig-6
u.oc3m
0.:l: UI

Wzja
03:· c: ..:.... ·S: .s11.; ic( . . . !

50~ 
II" 

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have ca,used this .document to be duly

2 . executed With all formalities required by law a.s ofthe date first stated above. 

3, 

4

5, 

6

7

8

9

10. 

11

12

13

14, 

15· 
i

161

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

April 28 , 2023

April 28 2023 -_-_, --.-, -.-. -------·· , 

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 30l OF

THE crN CHARTER. 

7' 3 {) . ' 2023

WEST CO .. ST ARBORISTS, INC., a

California c · o ation

By . .. 
Name.....,...;. ______ ·.~· r,.....;.;.··---------..--

Tl.tle Presid nt · ---......-:;.,,,,,..--..=~~:..""" ..... -_---~ 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By. ~ d~_;J--'. : J~-~ 
City Mana'Q,er

City" 

ll1At1
This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35926 is approved as to form on

VSl:rj A20-00265
01517827.DOCX

2 , 2023. 

2



EXHIBIT "B-1" 

Rates or Charges



Schedule of Compensation for Vear 20.23··~ 2024

Tree M:aintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc. 

Item Description

1 fLJII, Ptutle 0-6 DSH

2 Full Pri,!l')e 7-12 DSH

3 '. full Prwne 13-1~ OSH

4 full Prune 19-24 DSH

5-~ uH Prune 25+ DSH

6 , Raise/Clearance Prune 0-12 DSH

7 Raise/<:learance Prune 13-18 DSH

8 Raise/Clearance Prune 19+ DSH

9 Date Palm Prune

lO fanPc1ltn Prune

H Palm 1Prune, all other

12 Palm Trunk Clean

13 Service Request Prune

14 Tree &. Stump Removal 0-;6 D$H

1? Tree & Stump Removal 7-12 DSH

16 Tree & Stump Removal 13-18 DSH

17 Tree&, Stump Removal 19-24 DSH

18 Tree & Stump R?rrioval 25-30 DSH

19 · 1ree &, Sturnp Removal > 30 DSH

o $ tamp Grinding 0-6 DSH

21 Stump Grinding 1~12 DSH

22 Btump Grinding 13-18 DSH

2~ Stump Grinding 19-24 DSH

24 Stump Grinding 25-30 DSH

25 Stump Grinding 31 + DSH

26 Pl.ant 15 Gallon Tree

27 Plant 24" Box Tree

28 Plant 36" Box Tree

29 Plant 48" Box Tree

30 Plant Fan Palm (10-30 8TH) 

31 Plant Fan Palm (BTH) 

32 Tree Watering

33 Traffic Control Plan

34 ISA Certified Arborist

Printed oil: 4/8/2023 9:46:01 AM

CITY OF LONG BEACH

Unit Proposed Prices

Each $ 46.25

Each $. 67.25

Ea,ch $ S'ij.30

Each $ 119.80

Each $ 182.85

Each $ 35.75

Each $ 51.50

Each $ 67.25

Each $ 18t85

Each $ 8830

Each $ 67.25

Foot $ 56.75

Each $ 498.15

Each $ 151.35

Each $ 372.05

Each $ 687.35

Each $ 918.55

Each $ 1,034.20

Each $ 1,149'.80

Each $ 77.75

Each $ 98.80

Each $ 130.30

Each $ 182.85

Each $ 203.90, 

Each $ 235.40

Each $ 182.85

Each $ 382.55

Each $ 1,002.65

Each $ 1,843.45

Each $ 2,053.65

Foot $ 151.35

Day $ 790.35

Each $ 367.85

Man Hour $ 161.85

Page 2 of 3



Schedule of Compensation for Vear 2023 - 2024

Tree Maintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc. 

Item Description

35 Pest C:ohtrol Advisor

Q~a!ifred Applicator

3:7' Spei:ialty Eqpt Rental - 4 hr min

38 Surface Root Grinding

39 Crown Re.duction Prun.e

40 CrewRental (3mn@$296.40/hr) 

41; emergeficy Spikialty Eqpt- 4 hr min

42 Emergency Response (3mn@$454.05/hr) 

CITY O.F LONG BEACH

Unit Proposed Prices

Man Hour $ 161,85

Man Hour $ 119.,80

Hour $ 204.95

Man Hour $ 94.60

Man Hovr $ 94.60

Man Ho.ur $ 98.80

Hour $ 247.00

Man Hour $ 151.35

The current rates have remained fixed since 4/20/2021. {Since the contract originated, the Consumer price index has increased by

12.5%.) The proposed rates reflect a cost adjustment of 5.1 % based on the current Consumer Price index for the LA-Long 8each-

Ariaheim region for the past 12 months. This will help offset the increase in prevailing wage as imposed by the State. 

Printed on: 4/8/2023 9;46:01 AM Page 3of3


